6321B 1
IB IL AI 8/IS
IB IL AI 8/IS-PAC
03/2003Data Sheet 6321B
1 Function
The terminal is designed for use within an Inline
station. It is used to detect analog current signals
from active and passive sensors.

16 Technical Data
General Data
Order Designation (Order No.) IB IL AI 8/IS (27 42 74 8)
IB IL AI 8/IS-PAC (28 61 66 1)
Housing dimensions
(width x height x depth)
48.8 mm x 120 mm x 71.5 mm
(1.921 in. x 4.724 in. x 2.815 in.)
Weight 125 g (without connectors)
Operating mode Process data mode with 2 words
Type of sensor connection 2 and 3-wire technology
Permissible temperature (operation) -25°C to +55°C (-13°F to +131°F)
Permissible temperature (storage/transport) -25°C to +85°C (-13°F to +185°F)
Permissible humidity (operation) 75% on average, 85% occasionally
Permissible humidity (storage/transport) 75% on average, 85% occasionally
Permissible air pressure (operation) 80 kPa to 106 kPa
(up to 2000 m [6562 ft.] above sea level)
Permissible air pressure (storage/transport) 70 kPa to 106 kPa
(up to 3000 m [9843 ft.] above sea level)
Degree of protection IP 20 according to IEC 60529
Class of protection Class 3 according to VDE 0106, IEC 60536
In the range from -25°C to +55°C (-13°F to +131°F) appropriate measures against
increased humidity (> 85%) must be taken.
For a short period, slight condensation may appear on the outside of the housing if,
for example, the terminal is brought into a closed room from a vehicle.
Interface
Local bus interface Data routing
Power Consumption
Communications power UL 7.5 V
Current consumption from UL 52 mA, typical/65 mA, maximum
I/O supply voltage UANA 24 V DC
Current consumption at UANA 31 mA, typical/40 mA, maximum
Total power consumption 1134 mW, typical
IB IL AI 8/IS (-PAC)
6321B 43
Supply of the Module Electronics and I/O Through the Bus Terminal/Power Terminal
Connection method Potential routing
Initiator Supply Voltage
UIS (via supply of UM)
Nominal value +24 V
Permissible range +10 V to +30 V
Permissible temperature range (TA) -25°C to +55°C (-13°F to +131°F)
Nominal current IIS
 IISNom/channel +20 mA
IISMAX/I/O connector,
(=> total current for two channels)
+50 mA
Protection Internal, electronic fuse;
short-circuit-proof
Analog Inputs
Number 8 analog single-ended inputs
Signals/resolution in the process data word
(quantization)
See tables in "Formats for Representation of
Measured Values" on page 20
Measured value representation In the formats
IB IL (15-bit with sign bit)
IB ST (12-bit with sign bit)
IB RT (15-bit with sign bit)
Standardized display (15-bit with sign bit)
PIO (16-bit)
Digital filtering (mean-value generation) None or over 4, 16 or 32 measured values
Default setting: over 16 measured values
Conversion time of the A/D converter 10 µs, maximum
Process data update of the channels Bus-synchronous
Please read the notes on page 21 and page 27 on measured value representation in
"IB IL" and "standardized display" format.
IB IL AI 8/IS (-PAC)
44 6321B
Firmware runtime depending on the command
– 0x00hex < 800 µs

Peripheral fault/user error Yes, error message via the process data input
words (see page 30)
Description Order Designation Order No.
Terminal with eight analog input channels and a
supply for passive sensors
IB IL AI 8/IS-PAC 28 61 66 1
Terminal with eight analog input channels and a
supply for passive sensors
IB IL AI 8/IS 27 42 74 8
Connector with shield connection for the
connection of two cables;
pack of 10
IB IL SCN 6-SHIELD-TWIN 27 40 24 5
Terminal with eight analog input channels
including connectors and labeling fields
IB IL AI 8/SF-PAC 28 61 41 2
Terminal with eight analog input channels IB IL AI 8/SF 27 27 83 1
"Configuring and Installing the INTERBUS Inline
Product Range" User Manual
IB IL SYS PRO UM E 27 43 04 8
Make sure you always use the latest documentation.
This is available to download free of charge at www.phoenixcontact.com.
Four connectors with shield connection for the connection of two cables are needed for
complete fitting of the IB IL AI 8/IS terminal.
IB IL AI 8/IS (-PAC)
46 6321B
©
 P
ho
en
ix
 C
on
ta
ct
 0
3/
20
03
T
ec
hn
ic
al
 m
od
ifi
ca
tio
ns
 r
es
er
ve
d.
T
N
R
 9
0
07
 3
2
4
Phoenix Contact GmbH & Co. KG
Flachsmarktstr. 8
32825 Blomberg
Germany
+49 - 52 35 - 30 0
+49 - 52 35 - 34 12 00
Worldwide Locations: